
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Natural Environment
At: Councillor Meeting Room 235 Guildhall

On: Thursday, 4 October 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Convenor: Councillor Peter K Jones

Membership:
Councillors: E W Fitzgerald, L S Gibbard, P R Hood-Williams, Y V Jardine, 
J W Jones, I E Mann, H M Morris, S Pritchard and W G Thomas

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies

2  Disclosures of Interest
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 

3  Public Questions
 Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of 

the meeting, and will be dealt with in a 10 minute period

4  Findings Report 1 - 182
 An opportunity for the Panel to review the evidence which has 

been the basis for the inquiry so far

5  Work Plan 183

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 31 October 2018 at 2.30 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
27 September 2018
Contact: Scrutiny 636292

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Report of the Convener of the Natural Environment Scrutiny Inquiry

To the Natural Environment Inquiry Scrutiny Panel – 4th October 2018

Findings and Emerging Themes

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to help the Panel to develop its
conclusions and recommendations from the scrutiny inquiry into
the Natural Environment.

Content: This report provides a summary of the evidence from the review.
The report also includes some emerging themes for discussion
by the Panel, which have been drawn up based on the evidence.

Councillors are 
being asked to:

To consider these findings and discuss possible conclusions and
recommendations.

Lead Councillor: Councillor Peter K Jones 

Lead Officer & 
Report Author:

Bethan Hopkins – Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 01792 636292
E-mail: bethan.hopkins@swansea.gov.uk

1. Background

 The Inquiry into the Natural Environment commenced on the 26th March 2018 
and evidence has been gathered from a number of sources over the past 6 
months. The Panel will now sta
[...]
g Officers Society for Wales
Legal Planning/other consultants
Research & Information Local contractors/arboriculturists  
Communications Team Professional Institutions
City Centre Management Cadw
Tourism WLGA
Waste GGAT
Housing/Public Protection Wildlife Trust
Outdoor Learning/Activity Centres Local Community Groups/Projects 
Poverty & Prevention Local Development Trusts
Commercial Services National Trust
Innovation Community Gower AONB Partnership

Swansea Environmental Forum
ABMU
Local farmers
WCVA/SCVS
Commoners
Environment Centre
Conservation Societies 
GLP
Open Space Society 
Local Housing Associations
Future Generations Commissioner
DCWW
RSPCA/RSPB
Emergency Services
Forest School/Coed Cymru
Local Charities
HLF and other funding providers 
CBEEMS/Severn Estuary Partnership
Healthy Cities Network
Horse Riding Clubs/
FoE/Green Party 
Public Service Board
Swansea/Wales Biodiversity Partnership
GLAMBAG/GEMS

Page 117



29
Page 118



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Natural 
Environment

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 24 April 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor P K Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
L S Gibbard Y V Jardine I E Mann
S Pritchard

Other Attendees
Mary Sherwood Cabinet Member - Future Generations

Officer(s)
Deb Hill Nature Conservation Team Leader

Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer

Paul Meller Strategic Planning and Natural Environment Manager

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P R Hood-Williams and J W Jones

1 Apologies

2 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests

 All Councillors who have a membership of an organisation with an interest in 
the natural environment have been asked to fill in a interests form after advice 
from legal. Advised that these would be personal interests at most.

3 Service Policy Briefing

 The Nature Conservation Team has outgoings which are more than double 
the amount of its annual budget. 

 The department relies heavily 
[...]



City and County of Swansea

2. Limiting Factors

a. Extent of habitat / niche

b. Policy drivers – agriculture

c. Competition – invasive species

d. Pollution – nitrogen, ammonia

P
age 127



City and County of Swansea

3. Make connections

In the landscape

With partners

With people

“It needs to matter” 

P
age 128



City and County of Swansea

4. Manage

Are the actions going to make the 

change that is needed?

Are they sustainable?

Without human intervention 

many species will be lost

5. Monitor

How do you know what is happening ‘out 

there’ without measuring it?

National Plant Monitoring Scheme – can 

we make it work at this level?

P
age 129



City and County of Swansea

6 – Celebrate all biodiversity

It doesn’t matter if it is rare or common

Need to engage people as part of the well being 

agenda. It makes people: 

•better, 

•healthier, 

•more involved/empowered 

•and creates the biodiversity champions of the 

future.

A final thought

ALL biodiversity has its roots in ‘plants’

'Plants capture energy from the sun and all life 

on land, directly or indirectly, depends on them. 

So, ultimately, plants fuel the diversity of life 

on earth'

Sir David Attenborough

P
age 130



City and County of Swansea

Thank you

Colin Cheesman, Head of 

Plantlife Cymru

P
age 131



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Natural 
Environment

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, Swansea 

Monday, 18 June 2018 at 9.30 am

Present: Councillor P K Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
E W Fitzgerald L S Gibbard P R Hood-Williams
Y V Jardine J W Jones I E Mann
S Pritchard W G Thomas

Other Attendees
Colin Cheesman
Nigel Ajax-Lewis

Kerry Rogers
Adam Rowe

Steve Bolchover

Chris Dow
Heather Galliford
Chris O’Brien

Head of Plantlife Cymru
Head of Biodiversity and Policy – Wildlife Trust of South 
and West Wales
Senior Conservation Officer – Natural Resources Wales
Manager – South East Wales Biodiversity Records 
Centre
Chair of Swansea Biodiversity Partnership and Chair of 
Environment Centre Swansea
Director – Forest School SNPT
Protected Sites Policy Officer – RSPB
Senior Policy Officer Planning - RSPB

Officer(s)
Deb Hill Nature Conservation Team Leader
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Paul Meller Strategic Planning and Natural Environment Manager

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): H M Morris

1 Apologies

2 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

None

3 Minutes

Deferred to next meeting

Page 132



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Natural Environment (18.06.2018)
Cont’d

4 Terms of Reference

5 Natural Environment - Roundtable Discussion

 Convener Peter Jones went through the terms of reference and the aims of 
the inquiry

 Two new pieces of legislation are driving the need for the inquiry
 Want to see biodiversity as integral in all Swansea Council decisions which 

are relevant
 The purpose of the session is to highlight problems and solutions
 Colin Cheesman – Plantlife
 Volunteers are very important to this area of work
 Swansea is extremely diverse and important for plant life 
 By working in partnership we can achieve and overcome some of the barriers
 People need to understand biodiversity and how it matters to them
 Monitoring is very important so we can establish the situation and trends
 Kerry Rogers – Natural Resources Wales (NRW)
 NRW has a huge remit
 The cover all protected sites. There are 35 sites of Special Scientific Interest 

in Swansea, 6 Special areas of Conservation (SACs) 2 Special Protection 
Areas (SPAs), two Wetlands of international importance (Ramsars) and one 
candidate SAC.

 There is a loss of  grazing in Fairwood and all the Swansea Commons
 Air quality is linked to transport networks
 Partnerships are very important (e.g. Fire Service, Water Agencies, third 

sector bodies etc)
 NRW interface with several departments in Swansea Council – would like to 

see that brought together much more
 There is 
[...]
Conclusion 
 
With ever decreasing resources, projects such as this can fill the gap between what the Council 
is legally obliged to do and what it would have done previously. The Nature Conservation 
Team’s approach is a very good example of harnessing the power of volunteer groups and what 
can be achieved with limited funding. They ensure health and safety, as well as environmental 
safeguards, are in place, whilst empowering individuals and groups to take ownership of roles 
traditionally undertaken in-house.  
 
It is very reassuring to note that the Nature Conservation Team are about to appoint a 
volunteer co-ordinator funded by Natural Resources Wales to provide support to volunteers and 
groups  to look after and improve their local environment and help to expand the volume of 
work that they undertake.  

Page 139



 
  

Neil Barry 

   Horticulture Training 
  

 

 

 

 neilbarryhorticulture@gmail.com                                                                      Page 3 of 3   

  07808 502527                                                                         
 

Expanding on this, other CCoS departments could embark on similar approaches, supporting 
and working with local communities and volunteer groups, to ensure that the natural 
environment is always preserved and enhanced for future generations and the wellbeing of all.  
 

Page 140



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Natural 
Environment

Committee Room 6 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Thursday, 26 July 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present: Councillor P K Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
E W Fitzgerald P R Hood-Williams J W Jones
I E Mann S Pritchard

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)

Other Attendees
Mark Thomas Cabinet Member - Environment & Infrastructure 

Management

Officer(s)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Paul Meller Strategic Planning and Natural Environment Manager
Sue Reed
Sean Hathaway
Tim Orrell

C
[...]
ation Society, KWT
• River Clean ups [Cardiff Rivers Group]
• Marine Litter Plan  [80% marine litter is of terrestrial origin]    
• Pledges – Clean Seas Wales partnership
• UN Clean Seas http://www.cleanseas.org/about 

• Terrestrial and Marine inextricably linked
• Engagement, education and cross promotion
• Year of the Sea
• Volvo Round the World Ocean Yacht Race
• Pledges (businesses, communities, individuals, organisations)

Page 177

http://www.cleanseas.org/about


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Natural 
Environment

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, Swansea 

Friday, 21 September 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present: Councillor P K Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
E W Fitzgerald L S Gibbard P R Hood-Williams
J W Jones S Pritchard W G Thomas
M Thomas

Other Attendees
Mark Thomas

Neville Rookes

Kerry Rogers
Christian Servini

Cabinet Member - Environment & Infrastructure 
Management
Policy Officer - Environment, Welsh Local Government 
Association
Senior Conservation Officer – Natural Resources Wales
Change Maker - Office of the Future Generations 
Commissioner

Officer(s)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Paul Meller
Tim Orrell 
Penny Gruffydd 
Sean Hathaway 
Rhodri Jones 

Strategic Planning and Natural Environment Manager
Country Connection Project Officer
Sustainable Policy Officer
Environment Officer
Planning Ecologist

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): Y V Jardine

1 Apologies

2 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests

 None

3 Notes

 Add notes about grazing rights on Council land and the legislation around it

Page 178



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Natural Environment (21.09.2018)
Cont’d

4 Legislation Session

 Councillor Jones discussed the aims and objectives of the inquiry
 Explained that the aim of this session was to clarify the potential legal and 

financial implications of not meeting requirements in relation to biodiversity 
and the environment under the act

 

Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Panel Ymchwiliad Craffu – Yr 
Amgylchedd Naturiol

Councillor Meeting Room 235 Guildhall 

Dydd Iau, 4 Hydref 2018 am 10.00 am

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P K Jones (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
E W Fitzgerald L S Gibbard P R Hood-Williams
J W Jones I E Mann S Pritchard
W G Thomas

Swyddog(ion)
Deb Hill Nature Conservation Team Leader
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wy): Y V Jardine a/ac H M Morris
Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr): 
Mynychwyr eraill: 

1 Ymddiheuriadau

2 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol

 Dim

3 Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd

 Dim

4 Adroddiad Casgliadau

 Darllenodd y panel yr adroddiad canfyddiadau
 Trafododd aelodau’r panel y casgliadau posib ar gyfer yr adroddiad terfynol a 

thrafodwyd yr argymhellion a all godi o ganlyniad
 Caiff adroddiad drafft ei ddatblygu i’r panel ei adolygu a’i gymeradwyo

5 Cynllun Gwaith

 Trafodwyd amserlenni a chydbwysedd y cynllun gwaith



Minutes of the Panel Ymchwiliad Craffu – Yr Amgylchedd Naturiol (Dydd Iau, 4 Hydref 2018)
Cont’d

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 12.00pm

Cadeirydd


